

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 7562 (WHP)

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Beth Haroules (BH-5797)
Arthur Eisenberg (AE-2012)
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318
bharoules@nyclu.org
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Charles S. Sims (CS-0624)
Proskauer Rose LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 969-3000
Fax: (212) 969-2900
csims@proskauer.com

Patrick Toomey (PT-1452)
Alex Abdo (AA-0527)
Brett Max Kaufman (BK-2827)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Section 215.....	2
B. Bulk Collection of Americans’ Records Under Section 215	3
C. Other Bulk Collection Programs Under Section 215.....	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request	6
B. The Court’s Prior Decision	7
C. Declassification and Disclosure of Responsive Documents.....	7
D. Scope of the Remaining Dispute.....	7
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK AND LEGAL STANDARDS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The government cannot justify its withholding of FISC orders and opinions related to bulk collection in their entirety.....	10
A. The government cannot withhold legal reasoning under Exemptions 1 or 3.....	11
B. The government cannot withhold information that it has publicly acknowledged.....	14
C. The withheld orders and opinions contain legal reasoning interpreting Section 215 and publicly acknowledged information.....	14
D. The government has failed to reasonably segregate disclosable information, and has failed to satisfy its burden under FOIA for withholding responsive FISC orders and opinions in full.....	16
II. The Court should evaluate the withheld documents <i>in camera</i> without deference to the government’s declarations.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 22
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9, 22, 25
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	9
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	8, 13
<i>Goldberg v. Dep’t of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Hall v. CIA</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....17, 22

Hopkins v. HUD,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....16

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. DOD,
723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010).....9

John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency,
850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988),
rev’d on other grounds, 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....22

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....22

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....17

Lowenschuss v. W. Publ’g. Co.,
542 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1976).....13

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....12

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....9

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....7, 16, 22, 25

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
Nos. 13-422, 13-445, 2014 WL 1569514 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2014)..... passim

Nash v. Lathrop,
142 Mass. 29 (1886)13

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....8

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....13

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....12

<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Quiñon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Scheiner v. Wallace</i> , No. 93 Civ. 0062, 1996 WL 633226 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 1996).....	13
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	13
<i>Whitaker v. CIA</i> , No. CV 12-316, 2014 WL 914603 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2014).....	12
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9-10
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9, 25
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1, 9, 11-12, 16, 22
12 U.S.C. §§ 3401–3422.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	24
50 U.S.C. § 402.....	12, 20
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i).....	12
50 U.S.C. §§ 1801, <i>et seq.</i> (“FISA”).....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	1-2, 14-16

§ 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act (Aug. 9, 2013)..... passim

Pub L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. S9563 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 2009)..... 2

157 Cong. Rec. S3258 (daily ed. May 24, 2011)..... 2

157 Cong. Rec. S3360 (daily ed. May 25, 2011)..... 2

157 Cong. Rec. S3386 (daily ed. May 26, 2011)..... 2

157 Cong. Rec. S3389 (daily ed. May 26, 2011)..... 2

Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act 1 (Aug. 9, 2013) 3

Charlie Savage & Mark Mazzetti, *C.I.A. Collects Global Data on Transfers of Money*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 14, 2013) 5-6

DOJ, Office of Inspector General, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of Section 215 Orders for Business Records in 2006* (2008)..... 25

Eli Lake, *Spy Chief: We Should’ve Told You We Track Your Calls*, Daily Beast (Feb. 17, 2014)..... 5

E.O. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 11-12, 20, 24

Glenn Greenwald, *NSA Collecting Phone Records of Millions of Verizon Customers Daily*, The Guardian (June 5, 2013)..... 3

Glen Kessler, *James Clapper’s “Least Untruthful” Statement to the Senate*, Wash. Post, (June 12, 2013)..... 3

H.R. 3361, 113th Cong. (2013)..... 4

In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from Verizon, BR 13-80 (FISC July 19, 2013) 3

In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted], No. BR 10-82 (FISC Nov. 23, 2010)..... 16

In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted], No. BR 13-109, 2013 WL 5741573 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013)..... 4

In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted],
No. BR 13-80 (FISC Apr. 25, 2013).....3

In re Orders of this Court Interpreting Section 215 of the Patriot Act,
No. Misc. 13-02 (FISC Sept. 13, 2013).....4

In re Orders of this Court Interpreting Section 215 of the Patriot Act,
No. Misc. 13-02 (FISC Feb. 6, 2014).....4, 21

In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted],
No. BR 08-13 (FISC Dec. 12, 2008)16

In re Production of Tangible Things From [Redacted],
No. BR 08-13 (FISC Jan. 28, 2009).....24

In re Production of Tangible Things From [Redacted],
No. BR 08-13 (FISC Mar. 2, 2009)24

James R. Clapper, DNI Statement on Recent Unauthorized Disclosures of Classified Information (June 6, 2013)19

Letter from Sen. Ron Wyden and Sen. Mark Udall to Attorney General Eric Holder (Mar. 15, 2012)13

Letter to Director of National Intelligence James R. Clapper (June 27, 2013)6

Opinion and Order, *[Redacted]*, No. PR/TT *[Redacted]* (*[Redacted]*)4

President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, *Liberty and Security in a Changing World* (Dec. 12, 2013)4

S.A. 384 to S. 990, 112th Cong. § 3 (2011).....2

Siobhan Gorman, Devlin Barrett & Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, *CIA’s Financial Spying Bags Data on Americans*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 25, 2014).....5

Transcript: Obama’s Remarks on NSA Controversy, Wall St. J. Wash. Wire Blog (June 7, 2013, 1:13 PM).....5

USA PATRIOT ACT Reauthorization: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 112 Cong. 13 (2011).....15

White House, Fact Sheet: The Administration’s Proposal for Ending the Section 215 Bulk Telephony Metadata Program (Mar. 27, 2014).....4
